## 502458445 08/14/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas Charles Hinchliff	06/29/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Key Knife, Inc.
Street Address:	19100 SW 125th Court
City:	Tualatin
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97062

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12660883

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-224-2180
Email: email@pdxip.com

Correspondent Name: Portland Intellectual Property, LLC
Address Line 1: 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1820
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P 0555.30197
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Garth Janke
Signature:	/Garth Janke/
Date:	08/14/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=P0555301971#page1.tif source=P0555301971#page2.tif OP \$40.00 126

PATENT REEL: 031010 FRAME: 0305

# ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN INVENTION

INVENTOR/ ASSIGNOR: THOMAS CHARLES HINCHLIFF

15707 SW First Street

Sherwood, Oregon 97140

ASSIGNEE:

KEY KNIFE, INC. 19100 SW 125th Court

Tualatin, Oregon 97062

Whereas I, the above-identified inventor have made an invention entitled a KNIFE AND KNIFE ASSEMBLY FOR A PLANER SIDE HEAD for which on even date herewith I executed an application for United States letters patent;

And, whereas I desire to assign my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention to the above-identified Assignee, and whereas said Assignee desires to acquire all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

I hereby assign, sell and transfer my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including said patent application and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and foreign or international applications based thereon, and any letters patent to be issued therefor in the United States or any foreign country and any re-issues or extensions that may be made or granted thereon, unto said Assignee;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assignees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of

PATENT REEL: 031010 FRAME: 0306

. 11.7

said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

Thomas Charles Hinchliff

State of Oregon,

County of Cohrotton)

Before me personally appeared THOMAS CHARLES HINCHLIFF, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed same.

Witness my hand and seal this 29 day of une 2007

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHAWNA BERGERON
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 416370

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031010 FRAME: 0307

**RECORDED:** 08/14/2013

MET KNIPE